Docket No.: 86405-9 & 86405-10 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RI U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office P08A/REV03 Tab settings -To the Director of the United States Paranahand ragemark onice. 6.1.5 ached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): APR 2 3 2004 **NEONICS TECHNOLOGY INC.** Name: TRANSFOTEC INTERNATIONAL L.B. LTD **Buddy A.T. BAKER** Address: 310 Industriel Blvd Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement City: St-Eustache Change of Name State/Prov.: Quebec Country: CANADA Other ZIP: J7R 5R4 Execution Date: February 28, 2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 5,978,190_and 6,268,988 This document is being filed simultaneously with a Revocation of Power of Attorney & Appointment of New Power of Attorney and a ☐ Yes ☒ No Statement Under 37 CFR 3.73(b) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Emma Start 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 80.00 Registration No. 52,534 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: SMART & BIGGAR Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1000 de la Gauchetiere Street West 8. Deposit account number: **Suite 3400** 8 8 City: Montreal State/Prov.: Quebec 19-2550 Country: CANADA ZIP: H3B 4W5 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acc DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Emma Start, Reg. No. 52,534 April **2**2, 2004

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

PATENT

REEL: 015251 FRAME: 0594

PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into as of the date of last signature below, is between the following parties:

NEONICS TECHNOLOGY INC., a Canadian corporation with a place of business at 3539 St. Charles Blvd, Kirkland, Quebec, Canada H9H 3C4 (hereinafter "Neonics")

BUD A. T. BAKER, an employee of Assignor of 4931 Cameroun St., Pierrefonds, Quebec, Canada H8Z 3E1, (hereinafter "Baker")

(Neonics and Baker are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assignor"), and

TRANSFOTEC INTERNATIONAL L.B. LTD, a Quebec corporation with a place of business at 310 Industriel Blvd, St. Eustache, Quebec, Canada J7R 5R4 (hereinafter the "Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor owns all right, title and interest in United States Patent 5,978,190 entitled "Ground Fault Detector for Gas Discharge Tubing" issued on November 2, 1999, and United States Patent 6,268,988 B1 entitled "Ground Fault Detector for Gas Discharge Tubing" issued on July 31, 2001, including any reexaminations, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, or divisions thereof, and any foreign equivalents, as well as all right, title and interest in the corresponding Canadian Patent or Patent Application, including Patent Application # CA2225888 entitled "Ground Fault Detector For Gas Discharge Tubing" (hereinafter the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title, and interest to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor, in consideration of payment by Assignee of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to the Assignor the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, without reservation assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee and its representatives, successors and assigns forever, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including without limitation all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereinafter due or payable with respect thereto, and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Agreement.
- 2. Assignee shall file such notices or registration with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as are necessary to perfect the agreement, all costs to be borne by Assignee. Assignor agrees to sign or otherwise execute all such documents requested by the Assignee in order to perfect Assignee's ownership rights in and to the Patents.

\$.

PATENT REEL: 015251 FRAME: 0595 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed below by an authorized representative of each party.

NEONICS TECHNOLOGY INC.

By/ Bud T/A Baker Title: President

Date: February 28, 2003

BUD A! T. BAKER

Date: February 28, 2003

TRANSFOTEC INTERNATIONAL L. B. LTD

By: Vital Dumais

RECORDED: 04/23/2004

(Title: President and CEO Date: February 28, 2003

PATENT REEL: 015251 FRAME: 0596